Trade receivables and prepayments 332,557 238,029
Cash and cash equivalents 642,256 576,922
Total current assets 974,813 814,951

TOTAL ASSETS 1,783,963 1,833,304

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital (136.000 shares at €13) 1,768,000 1,768,000
Retained losses and other reserves  -14,323 -10,988
Total Equity  (a) 1,753,677 1,757,012

Other short-term liabilities 30,286 76,292
Short-term liabilities (b) 30,286 76,292

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (a+b) 1,783,963 1,833,304

 1

ALBACEM S.A.

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

2009 2008

Revenue - 381,543
Cost of sales - -391,118
Gross profit before depreciation - -9,575
Other operating income 463,342 466,576
Other operating expenses -76,099 -38,757
Administrative expenses -158,058 -265,184

Profits before interest,  taxes and depreciation 229,185 153,060

Depreciation -124049 -174,117

Profit before interest and taxes 105,136 -21,057

Finance cost -111,340 -2,449
Losses before taxes -6,204 -23,506
Less:Corporate income tax expense -1349 -12,413

Loss after tax -7,553 -35,919

STATEMENT  OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

 2

ALBACEM S.A.

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

Common
shares Reserves Retained

earnings/(losses) Total

Amounts of previous fiscal year
Balance as of the beginning of the year 1,768,000 5,451 17,741 1,791,192
Net loss of the year - - -35,919 -35,919
Exchange differences of the branch - - 1,739 1,739
Balance as of 31 December 2008 1,768,000 5,451 -16,439 1,757,012

Year ended 31 December 2009
Balance as of 1 January 2009 1,768,000 5,451 -16,439 1,757,012
Net loss of the year - - -7,553 -7,553
Exchange differences of the branch - - 4,218 4,218
Balance as of  31 December 2009 1,768,000 5,451 -19,774 1,753,677

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

 3

ALBACEM S.A.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

2009 2008

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss profit before taxes -6,204 -23,506
Adjustments in relation to the following transactions:
Depreciation 124,049 174,117
Interest income and exchange differences -9,684 -39,791
Interest expense and exchange differences 1,258 15,246
Interest income and losses from unrealized exchange differences -25,181 21,004
Adjustments of fixed assets 90,871 7,729
Changes in working capital 175,109 154,799